hedge the foreign currency risk.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2009

ANNUAL REPORT 200976

27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES – continued

Financial risk management objectives and policies – continued

Market risk – continued

Currency risk – continued

The Group is mainly exposed to fluctuation in exchange rate of Renminbi (“RMB”) against HK$.

Exposures on balances which are denominated in USD in group companies with HK$ as functional

currency, are not considered significant as HK$ is pegged to USD. The following table details the

Group’s sensitivity to a reasonably possible change of 5% in exchange rate of RMB (functional

currency of the relevant group companies) against HK$ while all other variables are held constant.

The sensitivity analysis includes outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items, external

loans as well as foreign operations within the Group where the denomination of the loan is in a

currency other than the functional currency of the lender or the borrower. It adjusts their translations

at the end of the reporting period for a 5% change in RMB.

Increase (decrease) in profit

2009 2008

HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase (decrease) in profit (loss) for the year

– if RMB weaken against HK$ 9,794 10,639

– if RMB strengthen against HK$  (9,794) (10,639)

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign

exchange risk as the year end exposure does not reflect the exposure during the year.

Cash flow interest rate risk

The Group’s cash flow interest rate risk relates primarily to variable rate bank borrowings (see note

23). The Group currently does not have policy on cash flow hedges of interest rate risk. However, the

management monitors interest rate exposure and will consider hedging significant interest rate risk

should the need arise.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2009

WORLD HOUSEWARE (HOLDINGS) LIMITED 77

27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES – continued

Financial risk management objectives and policies – continued

Market risk – continued

Cash flow interest rate risk – continued

The Group’s sensitivity to cash flow interest rate risk has been determined based on the exposure

to interest rates for the variable rate bank borrowings at the end of the reporting period and the

management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates throughout the

respective year.

2009 2008

Reasonably possible change in interest rate 100 basis point 100 basis point

HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase(decrease) in profit (loss) for the year

– as a result of increase in interest rate (1,645) (1,626)

– as a result of decrease in interest rate 1,645 1,626

Other price risk

The Group is engaged in the business activities of design, manufacture and marketing of PVC and

fabric household products, PVC pipes and fittings, PVC resin is a by-product in the refinery of

petroleum products from crude oil. The price of crude oil is affected by a wide range of global and

domestic factors which are beyond the control of the Group. The fluctuations in such price may have

favourable or unfavourable impacts to the Group. The Group historically has not used commodity

derivative instruments to hedge against potential price fluctuations of crude oil and therefore the